
 

Witney Town Council 
 
Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 

Town Clerk 

 

Cllr Joy Aitman 

Mayor of Witney 

 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 

Witney, Oxon 

OX28 6AG 

Tel: 01993 704379     

Fax: 01993 771893 

E-mail: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 

www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

   

 

 
 

21 July 2020 
 
To:  Members of the Full Council - J Aitman, L Duncan, D Enright, L Ashbourne, T Ashby, R Bolger, D Butterfield, 
O Collins, H Eaglestone, V Gwatkin, A D Harvey, M Jones, J King, A McMahon, A Prosser, R Smith and D Temple 
(and all other Town Councillors for information) 

 
You are hereby summonsed to a Meeting of the Full Council to be held virtually* on Monday, 27th July, 2020 at 
7.00 pm  for the transaction of the business stated below. Login details of this meeting will be published on the 
Council’s website prior to the meeting. 
 
*By virtue of The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & 
Crime Panels Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Members of the public wishing to address the Council on an agenda item below must contact the 
Town Clerk (townclerk@witney-tc.gov.uk) 24 hours before the meeting in order to arrange the 
necessary access to be able to speak at the meeting due to it being held virtually. 

 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings 
may be recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography. As a matter of 
courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or Democratic 
Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

All Council Meetings are open to the public and press, unless otherwise stated. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer (nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:townclerk@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk


 

 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve and adopt the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 8 June 2020 in accordance with 
Standing Order 18 including questions on the minutes as to the progress of any item. 
 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on 
the agenda.  
 

5. An Update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire District Councillors   

 To receive a short verbal update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire 
District Councillors. 
 

6. Report Back from the Councillors on the Work with External Bodies where they serve as the Town 
Council's Nominated Representative   

 To receive a short verbal update from councillors who sit on external bodies where they serve as the 
Town Council’s nominated representative. 
 

7. Minutes of Committees and Sub Committees   

 To receive and NOTE the RESOLUTIONS in the minutes of the meetings held between 15 June 2020 
and 21 July 2020, and agree the RECOMMENDATIONS contained therein: 
 

 7.1 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee - 16 June, 30 June & 21 July 2020  (Pages 
13 - 22) 

 7.2 Sport & Play Committee - 22 June 2020  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 7.3 Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - 29 June 2020  (Pages 27 - 30) 

 7.4 Stronger Communities Committee - 6 July 2020  (Pages 31 - 36) 

 7.5 Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - 13 July 2020  (Pages 37 - 44) 

 7.6 Corn Exchange Working Party - 29 June 2020  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

8. Civic Announcements  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 To receive the Mayor’s report. 
 

9. Annual Governance & Accountability Return [AGAR] 2019/20  (Pages 49 - 86) 

 Following the review by the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee at its meeting on 13 July 2020 
– minute no. F199 refers.   
 
In line with The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015 and The Accounts & Audit 
(Coronavirus)(Amendment) Regulations 2020  - To formally agree and adopt the  Annual Governance 
& Accountability Return and the Unaudited Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2020. 
 

10. Witney Town Council Image & Rebranding  (Pages 87 - 94) 

 Deferred from the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 6 July 2020 – To consider 
rebranding the Council, updating and having a 'uniformed/corporate' identity throughout with a new 
Council logo, letterhead and newsletter template. 
 

Page 2



 

 
 

11. Consultation on Model Member Code of Conduct  (Pages 95 - 124) 

 To receive and consider the Draft Member Code of Conduct and provide a response to the 
consultation questionnaire – Deadline 17 August 2020. 
 
Members are also encouraged to submit their own response using the following link 
(https://research.local.gov.uk/jfe/form/SV_bIupYNXmiJ0xECV) as well as formulating a collective 
response on behalf of the Council. 
 

12. Position of Town Crier  (Pages 125 - 128) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Office Manager concerning the position of Town Crier. 
 

13. Health and Safety   

 To receive a verbal report from the Town Clerk if appropriate. 
 

14. Motion   

 To consider the following motion proposed by Cllr Luci Ashbourne and seconded by Cllr 
Vicky Gwatkin 
 
Witney Town Council Notes: 

 That the grassroots response to the Covid19 pandemic during lockdown was a 
lifeline to so many residents in the town, and provided meaningful support for Local 
Authorities and organisations who otherwise may have been overwhelmed.  

 This demonstrates the power and mutual benefits of collaboration and shared 
responsibility.  

 Support is most impactful when it is joined up and the experience of lockdown has 
shone a light on gaps in provision, barriers faced by residents and opportunities for a 
more integrated approach. 

Therefore Witney Town Council commits to: 

 Convene a 'Build Back Better' partnership group - extending invites to local 
authorities and the voluntary sector to ensure a joined up and holistic approach to 
supporting residents in the future and developing community resilience. The aim of 
this group will be to identify opportunities for creative approaches to meeting the 
needs of our community, addressing barriers and developing a local approach which 
ensures all residents have the knowledge and confidence to seek and access help 
when they need it. 

 
15. Communication from the Leader   

 To receive such communications as the Leader of the Council may wish to bring before the Council 
and to consider the recommendation of the Leader on how such communications should be dealt 
with. 
 

16. Correspondence   

 To receive correspondence from the Town Clerk for information (if applicable). 
 
 

Page 3

https://research.local.gov.uk/jfe/form/SV_bIupYNXmiJ0xECV


 

 
 

17. Questions to the Leader of the Council   

  
Questions to the Leader of the Council concerning the business of the Council in accordance with 
Standing Order 15. 
 

18. Sealing of Documents   

 To RESOLVE that the seal of the Council be affixed to any documents arising from decisions taken by 
this meeting of the Council. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 4



 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 8 June 2020 

 
At 7.00 pm in the VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM - Virtual Meeting 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

T Ashby 
R Bolger 
D Butterfield 
L Duncan 
D Enright 
 

V Gwatkin 
M Jones 
J King 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 

 
Others: 6 members of the public. 

 
 

 
113   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies of absence were received from Cllrs O Collins, H Eaglestone, D Harvey and D Temple.  
 

114   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared by Members at the meeting. 
 

115   MINUTES 
 
a) Members received the minutes of the ordinary Council meeting held on 10 February 2020. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the ordinary Council meeting held on 10 February 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record.  

 
b) Members received the minutes of the Extra-Ordinary Council meeting held on 20 March 

2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the Extra-Ordinary Council meeting held on 20 March 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Full Council - 8 June 2020 

 
2 

c) There were no matters arising from the minutes of the Council meetings held on 10 February 
and 20 March 2020. 

 
116   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
None of the members of public present spoke under public participation. 
 

117   MINUTES OF THE HALLS & GREEN SPACES COMMITTEE 
 
Members received and considered the minutes of the Halls and Green Spaces Committee held 
on 9 March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the Halls & Green Spaces Committee of 9 March 2020 as detailed, be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

118   MINUTES OF THE STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
 
Members received and considered the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee held on 
16 March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee of 16 March 2020 as detailed, be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

119   MINUTES OF THE PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Members received and considered the minutes of Planning & Development Committee held on 
18 February and 10 March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the Planning & 
[...]
Date Returned :-
 30/06/2020

BEECH ROAD

WITNEY


Proposal :
 Two-storey side extension, rear extension and new front door. 


Observations :
 Witney Town Council has no objections regarding this application


4- 4
 WTC/094/20
 Plot Ref :-
20/01374/HHD
 Type :- 
 HOUSEHOLDE


Applicant Name :-
 WALLSWORTH & THOMSPN, MR & MS
 Date Received :-
 23/06/2020


Location :-
 35 WESTCOTE CLOSE
 Date Returned :-
 30/06/2020

WESTCOTE CLOSE

WITNEY


Proposal :
 Erection of single storey rear extension.


Observations :
 Witney Town Council has no objections regarding this application


Page No  2


Page 21



The Meeting closed at :  18.30


Signed : 
 Date:
Chairman


On behalf of :- 
 Witney Town Council


Page No  3


Page 22



 
1 

 

SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 22 June 2020 

 
At 6.00 pm in the VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM - Virtual Meeting 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor V Gwatkin (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
 

L Duncan 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 

 
Others: 4 members of the public 

 
 

 
SP146   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

SP147   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 

 
 

SP148   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED:  that Cllr Butterfield be elected as Vice Chair of the Committee for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
 
 

SP149   MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the Halls & Green Spaces Committee meeting held on 9 
March 2020 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

SP150   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned to receive public participation from Punam Owens and Fraser Howard 
who spoke about Parkrun and its’ desire for a “winterproof” hoggin path at West Witney Sports 
Ground. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7b



Sport and Play - 22 June 2020 

 
2 

Following the Public Participation, the Committee reconvened. 
 

SP151   REQUEST FOR HOGGING PATH FROM WITNEY PARKRUN 
 
With the express permission of the Chair, this item was moved up the agenda so that the 
members of the public could hear the debate. 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer. 
A member said that if there was to be groundwork done he would like drainage to be looked 
into at the same time. 
 
The Chair emphasised that there was little capacity for officer involvement.  The Parkrun 
representatives indicated that they would be happy to approach local firms to donate aggregate 
for the paths and also even to use volunteers to dig out the path if they could access Town 
Council Machinery under guidance. 
 
During the presentation the Town Clerk had asked parkrun about funding streams, as there was 
no funding available in the current years budget for these works.  Parkrun said they could point 
the Council in the direction of funding or would be happy to be involved in making the 
application but as an organisation parkrun could not make grant applications itself.  The Town 
Clerk reiterated this point and the current capacity issues. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Town Council would facilitate the installation of a path subject to the 
Operations and Estates officer being satisfied at all stages and on provision that no Town Council 
funding or labour would be required.  
 
 

SP152   COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, VISION AND OBJECTIVES FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
The Committee received and considered the draft Terms of reference for the Committee. The 
Chair asked if the word “supervised” in relation to football pitches could be replaced by 
something else.  The Town Clerk would change this.   A member commented that she thought 
third party events should be included.  Members agreed that this should be added in.  The Town 
Clerk would ensure this was added from the Stronger Communi
[...]
osts.  The Town Clerk would revise the budget 
later in the year to reflect the pandemic’s impact. 
 
The Chair of the Corn exchange Working Party gave an update on the meeting held earlier that 
evening.  He updated on the 1863 bar, retractable seating and bench seating. The Working Party 
had also discussed furniture for the bar/café. There would also be a new logo. 
 
A member asked about opening times.  The Venue Manager advised that he envisaged Monday 
– Saturday, 10am – 3pm.  The bar would be a bonus for use in the evening for hirers or in-house 
events. 
 
A member thanked the Venue Manager for welcoming the Community Fridge into the Corn 
Exchange and another member thanked Officers for the use of Burwell Hall by the Land Army 
early in the lockdown. 
 
The Office Manager advised that the halls would not be open from 4 July as Officers were still 
working to achieve government guidelines. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
1. that the report be noted; 

 
2. that the verbal update from the Corn Exchange Working Party meeting held prior to this 

meeting be noted and the recommendations contained therein be agreed. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 6.56 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 30



 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 6 July 2020 

 
At 6.00 pm in the VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM - Virtual Meeting 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

J Aitman 
T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
 

H Eaglestone 
V Gwatkin 
L Duncan (sub D Enright) 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Polly Inness Communications & Events Officer 

 
Others: None. 

 
 

 
SC189   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for his absence was received from Cllr Enright.  Cllr Duncan was attending as a 
substitute.  Cllr Smith was also in attendance to offer advice on the item on cycle racks. 

 
 

SC190   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

SC191   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 
 

 
RESOLVED: that Cllr Ashbourne be elected as Vice Chair of the Committee for the municipal 

year. 
 

SC192   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020.   

 
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7d



Stronger Communities - 6 July 2020 

 
2 

SC193   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There were no members of the public present for this item. 
 

SC194   COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, VISION AND OBJECTIVES FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
The Committee received and considered the draft terms of reference for the Committee as 
circulated with the agenda. 

 
RESOLVED:   that the terms of reference as circulated be agreed with the addition of 
“Recognising the value and benefit of voluntary groups and endeavours within our community, 
supporting and helping to facilitate where possible” as the first Term of Reference. 
 
 

SC195   OPERATIONAL REPORT - PROGRESS SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer.  He 
advised that the hanging basket extenders had gone missing in delivery transit.  He had visited 
St. Mary’s Churchyard earlier that day with the Tree Surgeon looking at tree T583.   The Tree 
Surgeon would requote for this tree as it looked to be quite difficult to get down due to its size. 

 
Witney Feast was still due to go ahead in September. 
 
He advised that Tower Hill Football Club were looking to get the defibrillator back to A1 
condition before they formally asked the Town Council to take it on. 
  
A member asked if the Council would be guided by Government as to whether the fair could 
take place.  The Operations and Estates Officer replied that they were allowed to take place 
now.  The member asked if this 
[...]
 serious breach of any of the above conditions, or 

otherwise be considered as having bought the position into disrepute, will be immediately removed 

from the role of Witney (Deputy) Town Crier. 

Any person who has been dismissed by the Town Council from the post of Witney (Deputy) Town 

Crier, for bringing the position into disrepute, will not be eligible to hold the post at any other time 

in the future. 

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7a Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee - 16 June, 30 June & 21 July 2020
	RBS Minutes 16 June 2020 (2)
	Minutes , 30/06/2020 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	RBS Minutes 30 June 2020, 30/06/2020 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning

	7b Sport & Play Committee - 22 June 2020
	7c Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - 29 June 2020
	7d Stronger Communities Committee - 6 July 2020
	7e Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - 13 July 2020
	7f Corn Exchange Working Party - 29 June 2020
	8 Civic Announcements
	9 Annual Governance & Accountability Return [AGAR] 2019/20
	Unaudited Financial Statements 2019-20
	Witney TC Final update report 2019-20
	SA-notice-of-public-rights-2020-Post-COVID-regulation-changes (1)

	10 Witney Town Council Image & Rebranding
	Newsletter

	11 Consultation on Model Member Code of Conduct
	LGA Model Member Code of Conduct
	Introduction
	LGA guidance and recommendations
	Appendices

	LGA_Consultation_on_Draft_Model_Member_Code_of_Conduct

	12 Position of Town Crier
	DRAFT VOLUNTEER JOB DESCRIPTION - Town Crier




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 27 July 2020 

 
At 7.00 pm in the VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM* 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Duncan 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
R Bolger 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
 

D Enright 
A D Harvey 
M Jones 
J King 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 

 
Others: 4 members of the public. 

 
 

 
216   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for her absence was received from Cllr Gwatkin. 

 
 

217   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr Ashby declared an interest in agenda items relating to the County Council as he was an 
officer of the County Council and Cllr Temple declared an interest in the item on “Health and 
Safety” as he was a friend of the proprietors of the fair. 

 
 

218   MINUTES 
 
The Council received and considered the minutes of the Council meeting held on 8th June 2020.  
There were no matters arising from the minutes to be discussed. 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 8 June 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record, and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 



Full Council - 27 July 2020 

 
2 

219   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The meeting adjourned so that County Councillor Laura Price could address the Council in 
support of the motion on the agenda. 

 
Following this address, the meeting reconvened. 
 

220   MOTION 
 
This item was moved up the agenda with the express permission of the Chair, in order that Cllr 
Price could hear the debate. 

 
The motion was presented by Cllr Ashbourne and as Cllr Gwatkin was unable to be present, 
seconded by Cllr Collins.  In her address Councillor Ashbourne clarified that this motion was to 
facilitate a meeting of key stakeholders and explained the background to it.  All members were 
in favour of the motion. 
 
RESOLVED:   that the motion as follows be adopted:- 
 
Witney Town Council notes: 

 That the grassroots response to the Covid19 pandemic during lockdown was a lifeline to 
so many residents in the town, and provided meaningful support for Local Authorities 
and organisations who otherwise may have been overwhelmed.   

 This demonstrates the power and mutual benefits of collaboration and shared 
responsibility.   

 Support is most impactful when it is joined up and the experience of lockdown has 
shone a light on gaps in provision, barriers faced by residents and opportunities for a 
more integrated approach.  

 
Therefore Witney Town Council commits to: 

 Convene a 'Build Back Better' partnership group - extending invites to local authorities 
and the voluntary sector to ensure a joined up and holistic approach to supporting 
residents in the future and developing community resilience. The aim of this group will 
be to identify opportunities for creative approaches to meeting the needs of our 
community, addressing barriers and developing a local approach which ensures all 
residents have the knowledge and confidence to seek and access help when they need 
it.  

 
221   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 

DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 

Cllr Duncan Enright – West Oxfordshire District Council 

Cllr Enright gave updates on the Witney Resilience Hub, the Eynsham Garden Village, reopening 
of leisure centres, the Eat Out to Help Out Scheme and the licences for pavement café culture. 

 

 



Full Council - 27 July 2020 

 
3 

Cllr David Harvey – West Oxfordshire District Council 

Cllr Harvey gave an update on some District Council initiatives including the design of the Garden 
Village and lessons learned during the pandemic. 

Councillor Laura Price – Oxfordshire County Council 

Cllr Price provided an update on the active travel fund of which Oxfordshire had only received 
50% of what it had hoped for.  It was working hard in its bid for the second round of funding.  
She also advised that the County Council was preparing an emergency budget as there was a 
current deficit of £24,000,000.  The A40 improvements were being brought forward and a new 
director of Public Health had been appointed. 

Councillor Luci Ashbourne – West Oxfordshire District Council 

In response to a member’s question, Cllr Ashbourne advanced that she had spoken to James 
Mills at the District Council about the cycle symbols painted on the roads and had been told that 
they were to encourage bikes to stay the right side of the barriers on High Street. 

Another member commented that this could not be correct as the symbols were also on Bridge 
Street where there were no pedestrian barriers. 

A substantive discussion about many aspects of cycling ensued. 

RESOLVED: that the verbal update from Witney District and County Councillors be noted. 

 
 

222   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 

Members did not have anything to report back due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
 

223   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 
 
 a)  CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16 JUNE, 30 JUNE & 21 JULY 

2020 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity and Planning 
Committee held on 16 June, 30 June and 21 July 2020 and moved their 
acceptance. 

Matters Arising  

Minute P138 – a member asked if Cllr Ashbourne had written to the District 
Council yet.  She confirmed that she had and had received a positive response on 
information sharing. 

Minute P141 – a member asked if the Town Clerk had written to the resident on 
Corn Street.  She replied that a letter had been sent and that no response to that 
had been received. 

 



Full Council - 27 July 2020 

 
4 

Minute P143 – a member asked if the letter had been sent to the portfolio 
holder for the Environment at WODC.  The Chair of the Committee said that she 
had sent a letter and she would be speaking more about these issues with the 
portfolio holder. 

A member asked in general how many of the Council’s objections were upheld 
by WODC.  The Chair of the Committee replied that it was not very often that the 
Committee’s responses were contrary to the final decision made by WODC. 

The Chair of the Committee drew members attention to the Infrastructure 
development plan and active travel infrastructure plan in minute 213.  She 
encouraged members to add to them as required and advised of the minutes 
were approved, this would also approve the two plans. 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meetings of the Climate, Biodiversity and 
Planning Committee of 16 June, 30 June and 21 July 2020, be received and any 
recommendations therein approved. 

 
 

 b)  SPORT & PLAY COMMITTEE - 22 JUNE 2020 
 

  The Vice Chair of the Committee presented the minutes of the meeting held on 
22 June 2020 and moved their acceptance. 

Matters Arising 

A member asked for progress on minute SP151 (hoggin path for Parkrun) and 
minute SP154 (sports facilities option paper).  The Town Clerk explained that 
both items had needed approval from Council at tonight’s meeting before they 
could be progressed and that Officers were still very busy dealing with Covid-19 
measures.  However she was aware that parkrun were actively seeking experts 
from within the community to assist them with the design of the hoggin path. 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2020 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 

 
 

 c)  HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE - 29 JUNE 2020 
 

  The Chair of the Committee presented the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
June 2020 and moved their acceptance. 

Matters Arising 

Minute H162 – A member asked if there had been any progress on renewable 
energy.  The Town Clerk replied that the Compliance and Environment Officer 
was working on this. 

Minute H163 – A member asked if there was a timeline for the new allotments.  
The Town Clerk replied that paperwork was being dealt with currently but there 
was no date set yet. 

The Office Manager advised members that the Operations and Estates Officer 



Full Council - 27 July 2020 

 
5 

had asked him to inform the Council that a badly diseased Beech tree was being 
removed from Tower Hill cemetery and that it was hoped that benches could be 
made from the remains. 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 

 
 

 d)  STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 6 JULY 2020 
 

  The Chair of the Committee presented the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 
2020 and moved their acceptance. 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2020 be received 
and any recommendation therein approved. 

 
 

 e)  POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 13 JULY 2020 
 

  The Chair of the Committee presented the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
July 2020 and moved their acceptance.   

Matters Arising 

Minute F200 – A member felt that the Council should have a proper ICT audit via 
a consultant rather than purchasing piecemeal items.  The Town Clerk replied 
that the Council’s team was relatively small and so far staff had coped well 
during the pandemic with some Officers utilising their own laptops to work from 
home.  But as there was to be an organisational review shortly she would look at 
ICT and current provisions at the same time, reporting back to a future meeting 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2020 be 
received and any recommendation therein be approved. 

 
 

 f)  CORN EXCHANGE WORKING PARTY - 29 JUNE 2020 
 

  The Chair of the Working Party presented the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
June 2020 and moved their acceptance. 

Members had also been circulated with two visual identity designs for the Corn 
Exchange and the Office Manager asked if a final decision had been made. 

A debate followed with differing opinions being put forward by members.  The 
majority favoured the second design incorporating an ear of corn. 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 be 
received and any recommendations therein be approved and that the second 
design be selected as the logo. 

 
 



Full Council - 27 July 2020 

 
6 

Cllr Bolger joined the meeting at 7.35pm. 

 
224   SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS 

 
RESOLVED:  that as the meeting was expecting to extend beyond two hours in length, standing 
order 48  be suspended in order to allow the meeting to continue. 

 
 

225   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

The Council received and considered the report from the Mayor on events she had 
attended/participated in. 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

Cllr Harvey left the meeting at 8.47pm. 

 
 

226   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE & ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN [AGAR] 2019/20 
 

The Town Clerk explained that the AGAR had already been reviewed by the Policy, Governance 
and Finance Committee at its meeting on 13 July 2020 but the Council needed to formally agree 
and adopt it. 

RESOLVED:  

1. that the Annual Governance Statement at Section 1 of the Annual Return for the year 
ended 31 March 2020 be approved, and formally adopted by the Council; 

2. that the Statement of Accounts at Section 2 of the Annual Return for the year ended 31 
March 2020 be approved, and formally adopted by the Council; 

3. that in light of the above the Annual Governance & Accountability Return (AGAR) for 
2019/20 be formally agreed and adopted by the Council. 

4. that the unaudited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 be noted. 

 
 

227   WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL IMAGE & REBRANDING 
 

Members received and considered rebranding of the Council, updating and having a 
“uniformed/corporate” identity throughout with a new Council logo, letterhead and newsletter 
template, as referred by the Stronger Communities Committee of 6 July 2020. 

There followed a discussion on the proposals. 

RESOLVED: that the logo, letterhead and newsletter template as presented be adopted. 

 
 
 



Full Council - 27 July 2020 

 
7 

 
 
 

228   CONSULTATION ON MODEL MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

Members received and considered the LGA Draft Member Code of Conduct consultation.  The 
Town Clerk encouraged all members to complete this as individuals as well as forming a 
collective response on behalf of the Council.   

A Member suggested that it was more appropriate for Members to respond as individual 
Councillors rather than forming a collective response on behalf of the Council. 

RESOLVED: that members should complete this as individuals by the deadline of 17 August. 

 
 

229   POSITION OF TOWN CRIER 
 

The Council received and considered the report of the Office Manager. 

Members discussed whether to formalise the position of Town Crier and some expressed 
concern that a proper “recruitment process” had not been followed.  Members also discussed 
whether the Chamber of Commerce could facilitate the position. 

The Town Clerk advised members that the role was purely civic and not as an employee of the 
Council, as there was no renumeration for the position.   

RESOLVED: that the position of the Town Crier is formalised under the umbrella of the Town 
Council – the current postholder would remain in post until May 2021. 

 
 

230   HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 

The Town Clerk referred to a confidential e-mail she had circulated on Friday, in relation to 
Witney Feast.  A meeting had been held with the operator of the fair in relation to operating a 
Covid-19 Secure event.  Her e-mail contained advice from insurers and also advice sought by 
officers.  Subsequently the Town Clerk had contacted the Director of Public Health at 
Oxfordshire County Council, to see if there was any guidance and she had also contacted the 
West Oxfordshire Safety Advisory Group and was awaiting a response. 

There followed a debate on how to proceed, guidance received and information given by the fair 
operators so far, and the Council’s responsibility as landowner, as its shared liability.   Members 
were aware that there were other Council’s in a similar position with the same dilemma, and it 
was considered beneficial to pool advice on operating a Covid-19 safe event.  The Town Clerk 
would make contact with colleagues from the other Town Councils.  

 

Cllr Jones left the meeting at 9.32pm 

 

RESOLVED: that an Extra Ordinary Council Meeting is held once the Town Clerk has received 
advice from the County’s Director for Public Health, the Safety Advisory Group and establishes 



Full Council - 27 July 2020 

 
8 

what the other larger Towns who operate similar sized fairs such as Oxford City, Banbury, Thame 
and Abingdon are doing. 

 
231   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 

 
There was no communication from the Leader. 
 

232   CORRESPONDENCE 
 
There was no correspondence for consideration. 
 

233   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no questions to the Leader of the Council. 
 

234   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the seal of the Council be affixed to any document arising from decisions taken by this 
meeting of the Council. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 9.52 pm 

 
Chair 


